COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FILING OF NICHOLAS)	CASE NO.
)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT)	2018-00248

ORDER

This matter arises on the motion of Nicholas County Water District (Nicholas District), filed on December 11, 2018, requesting to withdraw its initial filing in the proceeding. In its motion, Nicholas District explains that although it filed a notice of intent to apply for a purchase water adjustment (PWA) on July 18, 2018, the application, which has not been filed, is now expected to be filed late in the first quarter of 2019.

Having reviewed the motion and evidence of record, the Commission finds that Nicholas District established good cause to withdraw its initial filing, and therefore the motion should be granted, and this matter dismissed without prejudice.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- Nicholas District's motion for leave to withdraw its notice of intent is granted.
- This matter is dismissed without prejudice and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 1 4 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748

*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311

*Monica Pryor Office Manager Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311